

No. 21-35220

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

HEREDITARY CHIEF WILBUR SLOCKISH, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON (CIV. NO. 08-1169)
(THE HONORABLE MARCO A. HERNANDEZ, J.)*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN INDIAN LAW SCHOLARS
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
BRIAN M. LIPSHUTZ
E. GARRETT WEST
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	v
Introduction and summary of argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Executive Orders 13,007 and 13,175 are critical to protecting the religious liberty of American Indians	3
A. Executive orders ensure that the federal government respects the rights of American Indians to access their sacred sites.....	3
B. Judicial review of compliance with Executive Order 13,007 protects the religious freedom of American Indians.....	11
II. The Court should flexibly apply issue-exhaustion requirements when federal law mandates consultation with American Indians	14
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	13
<i>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Association v. Babbitt</i> , 175 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 1999).....	6, 11
<i>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Association v. Babbitt</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1448 (D. Wyo. 1998)	13
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)	15
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	17
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	6, 12
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	15
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	13
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , No. 19-863, 2021 WL 1676619 (U.S. Apr. 29, 2021).....	13

Cases—continued:

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....14

Sims v. Apfel,
530 U.S. 103 (2000).....15

South Fork Band Council of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. Department of the Interior,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009).....12

Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians of Nevada v. Department of the Interior,
565 Fed. App’x 665 (9th Cir. 2014).....12

Wyoming Sawmills Inc. v. United States Forest Service,
383 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2004).....10

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3, cl. 1.....3

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b).....12

American Indian Religious Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 95-341, 92 Stat. 469 (1978).....5

43 C.F.R. § 3809.512, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order 13,007, 61 Fed. Reg. 26,771 (May 29, 1996).....*passim*

Executive Order 13,175, 65 Fed. Reg. 67,249 (Nov. 9, 2000)*passim*

74 Fed. Reg. 57,881 (Nov. 5, 2009)4

86 Fed. Reg. 7491 (Jan. 26, 2021)4

	Page
Other authorities—continued:	
Christine Hauser, <i>Ancient Native American Site Is Defaced In Georgia Forest</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 7, 2021) <tinyurl.com/2021-vandalism>	17
Frank B. Cross, <i>Executive Orders 12,291 and 12,493: A Test Case in Presidential Control of Executive Agencies</i> , 4 J.L. & Pol. 483 (1988)	3
Lloyd Burton & David Ruppert, <i>Bear’s Lodge or Devils Tower: Intercultural Relations, Legal Pluralism, and the Management of Sacred Sites on Public Lands</i> , 8 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 201 (1999)	8
Melissa L. Tatum & Jill Kappus Shaw, <i>Law, Culture & Environment</i> (2014)	7, 8, 9
Memorandum on Government-to-Government Relationship With Tribal Governments, 2 Pub. Papers 2,177 (Sept. 23, 2004).....	4
Michael Eitner, <i>Meaningful Consultation With Tribal Governments: A Uniform Standard To Guarantee That Federal Agencies Properly Consider Their Concerns</i> , 85 U. Colo. L. Rev. 867 (2014)	11
Raymond Cross & Elizabeth Brenneman, <i>Devils Tower at the Crossroads: The National Park Service and the Preservation of Native American Cultural Resources in the 21st Century</i> , 18 Pub. Land & Resources L. Rev. 5 (1997).....	7
White House Indian Affairs Executive Working Group, <i>List of Federal Tribal Consultation Statutes, Orders, Regulations, Rules, Policies, Manuals, Protocols, and Guidance</i> (2009).....	5
